

01-16-2001



101583736

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Tradema	rks: Please record the attached original	inal document(s) or conv(ies)
Submission Type	Conveyance Type	
X New	X Assignment Secu	rity Agreement
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Char	nge of Name
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Othe	
Corrective Document	U.S. Gov. (For Use ONLY by U.S.	ernment Government Agencies)
Reel # Frame #	Departmental F	ile Secret File
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conv	Execution Dute
Name (line 1) Gregory G. Hafner		01/03/2001
Name (line 2)		
Second Party		Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1) Brian G. McGee		12/04/2000
Name (line 2)		
Receiving Party	Mark if additiona	I names of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1) Caterpillar Inc.		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2) Intellectual Property De	partment	receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1) 100 N.E. Adams Street		of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a
Address (line 2)		separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3) Peoria City	Illinois State/Country	61629-6490 Zip Code
Domestic Representative Name and A	State/Country Address Enter for the first Rec	
Name	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	
10/200		
FC:58: 40.00 Ci		

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM	PTO-1619B
Expires 06/3	30/99
OMB 0651-	0027

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office DATENT

OMB 0651-0027
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (309) 675-4015
Name W. Bryan McPherson III
Address (line 1) Caterpillar Inc.
Address (line 2) Intellectual Property Department
Address (line 3) 100 N. E. Adams Street
Address (line 4) Peoria, IL 61629-6490
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.
Application Number(s) attached Mark if additional numbers attached
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).
Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s)
09/616,001
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was <u>Month Day Year</u> signed by the first named executing inventor.
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)
PCT PCT PCT
Enter PCT application number
only if a U.S. Application Number PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1
Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account $\overline{\mathbf{x}}$
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 03-1129
Docket No. 00-350 Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No
Statement and Signature
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as
indicated herein.
W. Bryan McPherson III W. Su McChange 01/04/2001 Name of Person Signing Signature Date
Name of Person Signing JSignature Date

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Gregory G. Hafner and Brian G. McGee, residing respectively at Normal, Illinois and Chillicothe, Illinois, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS, have invented a new and useful

METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR TRIMMING A FUEL INJECTOR

for which ASSIGNORS have made application for Letters Patent in the United States of America, such invention being described and identified by said application identified as Application No. 09/616,001, filed July 13, 2000; and

WHEREAS, Caterpillar Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at Peoria, State of Illinois, United States of America, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and any Letters Patent granted thereon by the United States of America and any foreign country;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration received by ASSIGNORS from ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNORS;

- 1. ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, any application therefor, and any Letters Patent granted thereon by the United States of America and any foreign country, including any continuing application, reissue or extension thereof, together with the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in any foreign country, and covenant that ASSIGNORS have the full right to do so.
- 2. At the request and expense of ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNORS agree to communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known respecting said invention, to execute all papers necessary to file any application on said invention necessary or desirable to aid ASSIGNEE in obtaining and enforcing proper protection for said invention in the United States of America and any foreign country.
- 3. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS to issue the United States Letters Patent on said invention, when granted, to Caterpillar Inc.
- 4. This assignment shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNORS, ASSIGNORS' heirs and legal representatives.

PATENT REEL: 011414 FRAME: 0287

Sier Bal	1/3/01
Sregge & Marker GREGORY G. HAFNER	Date
IN WITNESS OF the execution hereof by GRE Ony of June 3/0 Witness (1) Date	I humanistical con Ci
Address: 1 For we Wax	Address: 7808 Teaque RD
Blytheuxod 5C	Address: 7808 Teaque RD COZUMBIA SC
29016	29209
~ · ^	
Brim Der Jer BRIAN G. MCGEE	12/4/00 Date
IN WITNESS OF the execution hereof by BRI	AN G. MCGEE we have hereunto set our hands.
Wintess (1) Date	Witness (2) 19/4/00 Date
Values (1) Date	Witness (2) Date/
Address: 3/8 E. Eric	Address: 5814 N. Mar VISLA DR
Spring VACLEY IL	PEORIA, IL
Address: 518 E. Eric Spring VACCEY IZ 61362	61614

PATENT REEL: 011414 FRAME: 0288

FORM PTO-1619 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	JAN 0 8 2001 RECORDA Oner of Patents and Trademark	PATE	NTS ONL	Υ		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Submission Typ			yance Typ		illar docume	enities or copytiess.
X New			signment		rity Agreem	nent
Resubmission Document ID#	(Non-Recordation)	Lic	ense	Chan	ge of Name	,
Correction of I	Frame #	Me	rger (Ser Use	U.S. Gove	emment	
Corrective Doc	Frame #			artmental Fi		Secret File
Conveying Part	y(ies)	Mai	k if additional r	names of conv	eying parties	attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1) Gree	gory G. Hafner					01/03/2001
Name (line 2)						\neg
Second Party						Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1) Bria	an G. McGee					12/04/2000
Name (line 2)						
Receiving Party	,		Ma	ırk if additiona	I names of red	ceiving parties attached
Name (line 1) Cate	erpillar Inc.					If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2) Inte	ellectual Property Dep	artment				receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1) 100	N.E. Adams Street					of a domestic representative is attached.
Address (line 2)						(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3) Peop	ria City	Illinoi	.s State/Country		61629-64 Zip Cod	
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.						
Name						
Address (line 1)						
Address (line 2)						
Address (line 3)						
Address (line 4)				_		
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY						

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651–0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

> PATENT REEL: 011414 FRAME: 0289

			
FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and	d Address Area	Code and Telephone Number	(309) 675-4015
Name W. Bryan McPl	nerson III		
Address (line 1) Caterpillar	Inc.		
Address (line 2) Intellectual	Property Departm	nent	
Address (line 3) 100 N. E. Add	ams Street		
Address (line 4)	61629-6490		
Pages Enter the total including any		the attached conveyance docur	ment # [4
Patent Application	Number or the Patent Number (s) Number(s) with a new Patent Applicative note. y (PCT) on number ation Number PCT ned.	Pater	nt Number(s)
Fee Amount Method of Payment: Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit Docket No. 00-350	Enclosed account or if additional fee	Deposit Account X se can be charged to the account.) Account Number: ation to charge additional fees:	# 03-1129 Yes X No
Statement and Signature To the best of my know attached copy is a true indicated herein.	vledge and belief, the copy of the original	e foregoing information is true document. Charges to deposit	and correct and any t account are authorized, as

W. Bryan McPherson III W. S. All Manue of Person Signing Signature Date

RECORDED: 01/08/2001